
/   I    u  \k

•  .         -       -     I       .

'-H,;.`j-`  ,                           II

?
Office  of the  Commissioner

•     `,        `       .   `           .`                  ..       ..                 ..             .

Central  GST, Appeal  Ahmedabad  Commissionerate

GPrura  8Taa, ITaea-  nd, 3TFan  3TFTc\iqlc`-38Ooi 5
GS1`  Bhavan,  Revenue  Marg,   Ambawadi,  Ahmedabad2_%H Phone.  079-26305065  Fax:  079-26305136|mar)1.'mr!±ur?fir.!mriuerI~c-qa]qsT2Tar

E-Mail  :  commrappl 1 -cexamd@nic.in I

8 Reed  Post
N NO   .  20211264SW000000DF86

( tfiTFT rfu ;  F ile  NO.
``  :`rF`   ::```   ``:`-`;i`` \`..-``.` `.`.  u  .````.`. -n--`E-:`/hf;9r5  I H|oo

(

3TtPrq in9T in air ffro ;Order-ln-AppealNo.andDate
AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-69to71/2021-22&06122021                      +

(Tr

trTftr fin TTIT ;PassedBy .:.    .JT=     r.    .:   :   .\    .      :-.      .`.   :    .     `r:,..=

Shri  Mihir  Rayka,  Joint  commissioner  (Appeals)                                                     I

(q
rf ri fl fan ;Dateofissue

0612.2021                                                                                                                                                            I

(3-

Arislng    out    of    RFD-06    Orders,    (I)    Order    No.    ZX2408200022442    dated    0308.2020,    (11)    Order    No    I

ZN2409200031376   dated    02.09.2020,    (iil)   Order   No     ZY2411200146589   dated    11112020    Issued    by

Assistant/Deputy Commissioner,  Division -I,  Ahmedabad  North

(

3]TtPred FT FTF air q" 7 The  Assistant/Deputy  Commissioner,  CGST  &  C.Ex  ,  Division-I

Namei and Address of the (Naroda)  Ahmedabad  North,  Address.-Ground  Floor,  Jivabhai                 I

Appelfant Mansion  Building,  Ashram  Road,  Ahmedabad-380009

.---.         .          INameandAddress of the M/s  ventll  Flowserve  pvt.  Ltd.  (GSTIN-24AAECV0395GIZD)                      I

Address   -4-A,  50  Paiki,  KrishnaGopal  Estate,  Forge  and  Blower           i

Respondent compound, Naroda, Ahmedabad-380025                                                i

(

Ir  atatT(3rdt5)  a  5qfha  q#  Eqifa  Fq~Fqfaa  altar  a  3TFa  TTfun  i  rmiFiuT  aT  umu  HitH  ,
an ii{ H" *1
Any  person  aggrieved  by  this  Order-in-Appeal  may  file  an  appeal  to  the  appropriate  authorit.\'  in   ,Ithefollowingwav.`h

(i

National  Bench  or  Regional  Bench  of Appellate  Tribunal  framed  under  GST  Act/CGST  Act  in  t   ecaseswhereoneoftheissuesinvolvedrelatestoplaceofsuppl}'asperSectionlog(5)ofCGST  ,

Act,  2017.StateBench  or  Area  Bench  of Appellate  Tribunal  framed  under  GST  Act/CGST  Act  othei:  thali-c=;-d.(Ai(.iboveintermsofsectionlo9(7)ofcGSTAct.20Hri7|

(ii

(ii )

mentibne    in  para-         I   aAppealtotheAppellateTribunal  shall  be  filed  as  prescribed  under  Rule  110  of CGST  Rules,  2017andshallbeaccompaniedwithafeeofRsOneThousandforeveryRsOneI,akhofTaxorlnpi"TaxCreditinvolvedorthedifferenceinTaxorInputTaxCreditInvolvedortheamountoffine,fee  Iorpenaltydeterminedintheorderappealedagainst,subjecttoamaximumofRsT\`'ent\-Fi\'eThougand.IIth I

(

Appeal   under  Section   112(1)   of  CGST  Act,   2017   to  Appellate  Tribunal   shan   be   filed   a  ong  \`irelevantdocumentseitherelectronicall`vorasrna.vbenotifiedb.ytheRegistrar,AppellateTribunal   1lnF`ORMGSTAPL-05,oncommonportalasprescribedunderRule110ofCGSTRules,2017,an(Ishaubeaccompaniedbyacopyoftheorderappealedagainstwithinsevenda.ysoffilingFORM

GST  APL-05  online,                                                              ____`___.___________._______ _____.    _ _AppealtobefiledbeforeAppellateTribunalunderSec`tion112(8)ortheCGSTA(`t.2017   alter

( 1

paying -(i)      Full  amount of Tax.  Interest   F`ine.  Fee  and  penaltv  arising  from  the  impugned  order,  asisadmitted/acceptedbytheappellant.,and(ii)(ii)AsumequaltotwentyfivePercentoftheremainingamountofTaxlndispute,inadditiontotheamountpaidunderSection107(6)ofCGSTAc`t,2017,arisingfromthe

said  order,  in  relation  to which  the a     eal  has  been  filed.TheCentralGoods&ServiceTar(NinthRemovalofDifficulties)Order,  2019  dated  OiT2--j-OTt)  :hasprovidedthattheappealtotribunalc.anbemadewithlnthreemonthsfromthedalc`o`IcommunicatlonofOrderordateonwhichthePresidentortheStatePresident,asthecaseiTia\

(i

I

T.b        1      tersomce   whicheverislater.                                               ,-~`I be, of the AD3iFTdiTfrrfuA'~J-O'ylo,'ql'C'HlForelaboratpellate    ri  una  enqTfeniPr3Ttfra•fiva€www.cbie,detailedandlates

=v,=nsare¥to¥;o=ea:o¥;q#*h''+;¥tlc.g!ov.InaltaFut¥i(

the  appellant  rna  '  refer  to  the  \`ebsite   ±!c!!++!!!±£icblc.   ov.±±±_   ______  _   __  __          .  .  ___I_    ____
.          ,'



Bri

I
F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/14,.15 & 34/2021ORDER-IN-APPEALfFactsoftheCase.

Ass

The       following       appeals       have       been       filed       by       the

stant/Deputy     Commissioner,     CGST     &     C.     Ex.,     Division     -     I,

Ah edabad  North  Commissionerate  (hereinafter  referred  as   `appe!Zcm€'

/` parfr7ient')  in  terms  of  Review  Orders  issued  under  Section  107(2)

Of he   CGST   Act,    2017    (hereinafter   referred   as   `the   Acf')    by   the

Rev ewing   Authority   against   RFD-06   Orders   (hereinafter   referred   as
`t`m ttgnecz orders')  passed  by  the Assistant/Deputy  Commissioner,  CGST

& .    Ex.,    Division    -   I,   Ahmedabad    North    (hereinafter   referred   as
`acfj czt.ccitl.7tg c{ttthorifg)  in  the cases of M/s.  Ventil  Flowserve  Private

Lim ted,    4-A,    50    paiki,    Krishna    Gopal    Estate,    Forge    and    Blower

Co pound,  Naroda, Ahmedabad  (hereinafter referred  as  `Respondlent').

App al  No.  & Date Review Order No. & Date RED-06 Order No.  & Date
GAPP ADC/GstD/14/202l- 50/2020-21  Dated  22.01.2021 ZS2408200022442             Dated
APPE L Dated  28.01.2021 03.08.2020

GAPP ADC/GSTD/15/2021- 49/2020-21  Dated  22.01.2021 ZN2409200031376             Dated

APPE L Dated  28.01.2021 02.09.2020

GAPP ADC/GSTD/34/2021- 04/2021-22  Dated  26.04.2021 ZV2411200146589              Dated

APPE L Dated  06.05.2021 11.11.2020

2(i) Brief  facts   of  the   case   are  that  the   `Respondent'  holding

GST N  No.  24AAECV0395GIZD  had  filed  following  refund  applications  :

Th

r.   NO. Period Amount  of  Refund  claim  of

Ct,

CGST & SGST

01.01.20  to  31.03.20 Rs.34,71,688/-

01.04.20  to  30.06.20 Rs.35,28,953/-

01.07.20  to  30.09.20 Rs.23,84,779/-

e1Xriibi refund  iclaims  were  preferred   under  Section   54  of  the  CGST  A

20 on  account  of  Exports  of  Goods  /  Services  -  without  payment  of

Ta (Accumulated  ITC).  The  adjudicating  authority  has  sanctioned  the

afo said. refund  claims  vide  `i.mpLtgnecz orders'.

2( In    the    grounds    of    appeal    the     `Depcirfme7tt'    has

Su itted  that  during  the  course  of post-audit  of the  above  said  ref  n

cla s, it was observed that -                                                        (,

q`



®

®

F.No.  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/14,  15  &  34/2021

"As per para 9.1  Of Circular Number 37/ 11/ 2018-GST dated  15.03.2018, it

has been clcwifi€d that daring the processing Of the refund claim, the ualue

Of t:he goods d,eel,ared in the GST inuoiee and the uahae in the corresponding
shipping bill/  bill Of exports should be eJcawined and the lou]er Of the tujo

values should be scmctioned as refund . . .»

In  view  of  aforesaid   refund  claims  the  department  has  observed  that

the  value  of export  as  per  GST  Invoices  declared  is  differed  from  which

its  corresponding   value  for  export  as   per  shipping   bill   i.e,   FOB  value.

Accordingly,  the  czepcirfmerit has  st:ated  that  lower value  should  be taken

for  the  computation   of  refund  as  per  Circular  No.   37/11/2018  -  GST

dated   15.03.2018.   The   details  of  difference  of  value  as   observed   by

department is as under  :

Period Refund     amount GST invoice Value Shipping   Bill   Value   (FOB

sanctioned value) /  Lower value

01.01.20        to31.03.20 Rs.34,71,688/- 2,77,16,004/- 2,71,45,887/-

01.04.20        to30.06.20 Rs.35,28,953/- 1,77,10,213/- 1,64,44,325/-

01,07.20        to30.09.20 Rs.23,84,779/- 2,26,93,326/- 2,13,77,536/-

2(iii}.                        Considering    the    above   facts    the    department    has

stated  in  the  grounds  of  appeal  that  the  appellant  has  been  failed  to

declare  correct  value   in   column   (1)   in   Statement  -   3A   [Rule  89(4)I.

Accordingly,   considering   the   lower   value   among   the   FOB   value   and

Invoice  value  the  czeparfment has  worked  out the  admissible  amount  of

refund  in  terms of Rule  89(4)  of the CGST Rules,  2017 as  under  :

Tu rn eve r          of Net  Input Adjusted   total Refund  amount Refund Excess
Ze ro            rated Credit(2) Turnover(3) admissible Sanctioned amount
supply of goods(1) (1*2/3) refunded

27145887 3787698 30238847 3400276 3471688 71412

16444325 3914700 19646100 3276711 3528953 252242

21377536 3064957 29165830 2246507 2384779 138272

2(iv}.                         In  view  of above,  the  `Deparfr7ien£'  has  submitted  that

while     passing     the     aforesaid     impugned     orders,     the     adjudicating

authority,  failed  to  ascertain  correct  values  of  Turnover  of  zero  rated

supply   of  goods   and   services   and   Net   ITC   in   statement   -   3A   [rule

89(4)],  which  resulted  into  excess  payment  of  refund

above  table)  as  per  formula  prescribed   under  Rule  89(4) fthecGSl,J

\-i--



F.No. : GAPpl/ADC/GSTD/14,  15 & 34/2021

s,  2017.  Considering  the  said  facts  the  department  has  stated  that

impugned   orders   passed   by   the   adjudicating   authority   are   not

er and  legal  and  therefore  prayed  for relief as  under  :

To  set  aside  the  impugned  orders  to  the  extent of excess  amount

of refund  so sanctioned.

To  pass  order  directing   to  the  original   authority  to   recover  the

amount erroneously  refunded to the  claimant with  interest

To  pass any other order(s)  as deemed  fit in  the  interest of I.ustice.

Personal  Hearing  in  the  matter  was  through  virtual  mode  offered

e  `Respondent'.  In  response  to  said  PH  letters  the  Respondent  has

med   through    letter   dated   24.11.2021   that   they   have   already

sited     Tax     Amount     Rs.3,23,654/-     on     05.03.2021     vide     CIN-

C21032400042360.      Also     deposited      Rs.138272/-      +      Interest

7655/-   on    26.08.2021   vide   CIN   -   HDFC21082400486634.   The

ondent   has   also   produced   the   copy   of   relevant   challans   and

ested  to  consider  the  said  tax  payment  and  drop  the  proceedings.

her,   Respondent   has  also   informed   that  they  do   not  wish   to   be

rd  in  person.

I  have carefully gone through  the facts  of the case available

records,    submissions    made    by   the   `Depczrfmen£'   in    the   Appeal

orandum.  I  have  also  gone  through  the  documents  /  submissions

e  by  the   `Respondent'  on  24.11.2021.  I  find  that  the  Respondent

preferred   refund   claims   of  the   ITC   accumulated   on   account   of

ort of Goods / Services without payment of Tax and  the adjudicating

ority  has  sanctioned  the  said  refund  claims  vide  impugned  orders.

ever,  during  the  course  of post audit of refund  claims  so  sanctioned

he  adjudicating   authority,  the  department  has  observed  that  the

pondent  has  not  declared  the  correct value  in  terms  of CBIC  Circular

No.  37/11/2018  -GST  dated  15.03.2018.  I  find  that  while  passing

uch  refund  claims  the  refund  sanctioning  authority  has  to  examine

value  declared  by  claimant and  lower value among  value  declared  in

Invoice  and  value  declared  in  corresponding  Shipping  Bills  /  Bill  of

ort  is  to  be  considered.  Thereafter,  admissible  amount  of  refund  is

e  worked  out  in  terms of formula  as  prescribed  in  Rule   89(4)

®

®



F.No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTO/14,  15 & 34/2021

CGST    Rules,    2017.    However,    in    present    matter   I    find    that   the

ad].udicating   authority   has   not  examined  the  value  properly  and  thus

sanctioned  the  excess  amount  of  refund.  Accordingly,  the  `Aczjuczi.cof!ng

Authorifty'    has    sanctioned    the    excess    amount    of    refund    to    the
`Respondenr  and  thus  the  Refund  Orders  issued  in  Form  RFD-06  which

are  being  challenged  in  the  present  appeals  are  found  to  be  not  proper

and  legal.

4(ii).                         The  Respondent  has  accepted  the  view  of department

and  paid/deposit  the  excess  amount  of  refund  so  sanctioned  to  them.

The  Respondent  has  informed  that  they  have  paid  the  same  and  thus

requested  to  drop  the  proceedings.  The  details  provided  by  Respondent

vide,letter dated  24.11.2021  are as  under  :

Refund Amount Interest Challan  No.  & Date

sanctioned paid/deposit         by paid
excess Respondent

71412 323654 CPIN    :    21032400042360

252242 /  05.03.2021

138272 138272 27655 CPIN    :    21082400486634

/ 26.08.2021

In   view   of   above   discussions,   I   find   that   the   impugned

orders  are  not  legal  and  proper  and  therefore,  require  to  be  set  aside.

Accordingly,  the  appeals  filed  by  the  `Department'  are  allowed  and  set

aside the  `!.mpttgned orders' to the  extent of excess amount of refund  so

sanctioned.

6.   atted aTZT * zfu ]T€ 3TtfliT EFT fin 3qha aas a fin aTaT %1

6.          The  appeals filed  by the `Depcirfmenc' stand  disposed  off in  above

terms.

Superintendent
Central Tax  (Appeals)
Ahmedabad

Joint  C

Date:  C#.12.2021



: / Deputy Commissioner,
x.,  Division -I,
Worth.

)wserve  Private  Limited,
Krishna Gopal Estate,
}wer Compound,  Naroda, Ahmedabad

F.No.  :  GAPPL/ADC/GSTD/14,  15  &  34/2021

Appellant

Respondent

incipal  Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
)mmissioner,  CGST & C.  Ex.,  Appeals,  Ahmedabad.
tmmissioner,  CGST & C.  Ex., Ahmedabad-North.
>puty/Assistant Commissioner,  CGST & C.  Ex,  Division-I, Ahmedabad  North.
Iditional Commissioner,  Central Tax (System), Ahmedabad  North.
File.

\
\\ iE,i_i_E

®


